



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SHAMAYAH THOMAS,)
)
 Defendant Below,)
 Appellant,) Case No. 268, 2022
)
 v.)
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff Below,)
 Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE’S ANSWERING BRIEF

KATHRYN J. GARRISON (# 4622)
Department of Justice
Deputy Attorney General
102 West Water Street
Dover, DE 19904
(302) 739-4211

DATE: April 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	i
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	
I. The Superior Court Did Not Err in Finding the Warrant to Search the Pink iPhone Contained Sufficient Particularity to Pass Constitutional Muster.....	9
II. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Declining to Grant Thomas’s Motions to Dismiss Counsel and Appoint New Counsel	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 438 A.2d 877 (Del. 1981)	24
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 51 A.3d 423 (Del. 2012).....	20
<i>Buckham v. State</i> , 185 A.3d 1 (Del. 2018)	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Buhl v. Cooksey</i> , 233 F.3d 783 (3d Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Bultron v. State</i> , 897 A.2d 758 (Del. 2006)	22, 24
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	10, 11
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 228 A.3d 399 (Del. 2020) (May 6, 2020).	9
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	22, 23
<i>Fink v. State</i> , 817 A.2d 781 (Del.2003)	10
<i>In re Deputy</i> , 1998 WL 171077 (Del. Mar. 20, 1998).....	25
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008)	23
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 2000 WL 1504965 (Del. Aug. 30, 2000).....	25
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 1046 (Del. 2011)	10
<i>Joyner v. State</i> , 2017 WL 444842 (Del. Jan. 20, 2017).....	21, 25
<i>Mills v. Trans Caribbean Airways, Inc.</i> , 272 A.2d 702 (Del. 1970)	20
<i>Milton v. State</i> , 2016 WL 5415763 (Del. Sept. 27, 2016)	23, 26
<i>Myers v. Med. Ctr. Of Del., Inc.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Del. 2000)	10

<i>Pringle v. State</i> , 2007 WL 4374197 (Del. Dec. 17, 2007)	26
<i>Sisson v. State</i> , 903 A.2d 288 (Del. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 2018 WL 3147933 (Del. June 25, 2018).....	10
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 260 A.3d 602 (Del. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 2018 WL 6167322 (Del. Nov. 21, 2018).....	24
<i>United States v. Bankoff</i> , 613 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 427 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States v. Fallon</i> , 61 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2023)	11
<i>United States v. Giberson</i> , 527 F.3d 882 (9th Cir.2008)	20
<i>United States v. Karrer</i> , 460 F. App'x 157 (3d Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Palms</i> , 21 F.4th 689 (10th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 798 F.2d 380 (10th Cir.1986).....	20
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 659 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Stabile</i> , 633 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 2022 WL 17582270 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 12, 2022).....	21
<i>United States v. Welty</i> , 674 F.2d 185 (3d Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>United States v. Yusuf</i> , 461 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2006)	14, 18
<i>Walker v. Phelps</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 734 (D. Del. 2012)	23
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 135 A.3d 282 (Del. 2016)	11, 14, 15, 17
<i>Zebroski v. State</i> , 12 A.3d 1115 (Del. 2010)	22

Statutes

11 *Del. C.* § 230610
11 *Del. C.* § 230710

Other Authorities

Del. Const. art. 1, § 610
U.S. Const. amend. IV 10, 14, 20
U.S. Const. amend. VI22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV9
